RATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Avard Number 21111

THIRD DIVISION Docket Fumber C1-21033
Joseph A.Sickles, Ref eree
Brotherhood Of Reilway, Airlineand

St eanshi p Clerks Freight Handlers,
Express and Station Employes

PARTIES TO DISPUTE:
Robert \V. Blanchette, Richard C. Bond
and John.H. McArthur, Trusteesoft he
Property or Penn central Transportation
Company, Debtor
STATEMENT of CLAM  Cl ai mof the System Committee of the Brotherhood
(0x6-7-748) that:

(a)The Carrier violated the Rules AQr eenent, effective Febru-
ary 1, 1968, particularly Rul e 6-A-1, when it assesseddiScipline of 30 aays,
later reduced to 5 days,suspensiononR. A,Jamison, Ti cket Seller et the
Carrier's 30th Street Passenger Station, FPhiladelphia, Pennsylvania.

(v) Claimant R, A.Jamison's record becleared oft he charges
brought against him on September 12, 1973.

(e) Claimant R, A. Jamison De compensated for Wwage loss sustained
during t he period out of service.

OPINION OF BOARD: Claimant was instructed to attend an investigation in
comnectionW t h:

"Violation of Treasury Department Instructions TD-50,
Rule 2-(a) the part thereof reading *Money, postage
and reveme stamps, and negotiable paper must be
| ocked in sate Or otherwise protected when office is
unoccupled’ Wednesday August 154973 by failing
to lock $60.00 of your assigned Cash Bank of $100.00
IN compartment mumber Lower 3 in the office safe which
was personally assigned { 0 you f Or t he protection Of
company funds.”

Subsequent { O investigation, Carrier assessed a 30 days' suspen-
sion, Priort 0 subm ssion of the dispute t 0 this Board, t he discipline was

reduced to a 5 day suspension.

Claimant was ali Cket C erk im Phil adel phi a, Pennsylvania, On his
second rest day, acheck of cash banks disclosed a$60. 00 shortage in his
ticket of fice safe compartment, \Wien Claimantreported for workon the
next day, and was confronted with t he shortage, he directed t he Supervisor
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toa | ocked ticket window drawer - in which he maintained hi 8 ticket stock
- which contained the $60.00 whi ch had beenplacedt herei n when Claimant
last vent ofe duty.

Claimant conceded that he had bheen assigned s separate compartment
in t he mai n safe(small compartment #3), but he placed the money in his
ticket stock drawer becauss:

"I wasravi ng hal f dollars in silver and silver
certificates forM. WArd and Fred Martin., |
felt that afterputting these hal f dollars and
the restofmy due bill in t he safe for anumber
ofdays, that it msde it difficult to open in
t he morning, becauset her e silver hal f dollars
woul d bemixed in with my regul ar loose change.
Therefore, on the 13th of August, 1973, this
money was pl aced in my ticket st ockdrawer and
| was under the assumption that thi6 would still
‘be a secure pl ace.”

Further, he stated thatifhe had placed the $60.00 in his safe
compartment, i { woul d have been "...awkward t 0 even open and close t he safe
drawer more or less.”

The Boar d has consi der ed t he Organization's assertion t hat t he
charge was not exact, asrequiredby the Agreenent. W disagree with that
contention, and £ind no procedur al deficiencies,

C ai nant asserts that use of the ticket drawer resulted in the
money bei Ng "otherwise protected" asrequired by the Rule. A though there
IS no Witten instruction on the subject, Carrier interpretathe rule as
permtting an alternate protection system only when a Saf e 1s not provided.
But, in any event, the record is clear that ticket sellers had been instructed
that t hei r cash workingfunds Were t 0 be secured in their personally assigned
compartments in the main saf e.

Caimant's argument that the fact that the drawer he used provided
sufficient security for ticket stock -~ and thus was safe forcash - is not
persuasive, Ticket stock in not negotiable until validated by the appropriate
st anp which is maintainedin t he safe.

The instructions i Ssued t 0 ti cket sellers was not unreasonable
under these circumstances. The Claimant chose to ignore those instructions
f or reasons Of his OWn personal convenience. \\& f£ind NO basis f Or disturbing

t he di sci pl i ne imposed.
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FINDINGS: The Third Division Of t he Adjustment Board, upon t he whol e record
and all the evidence, finds and holds:

That t he parties wai ved oral hearing;
~ That the Carrier and t he Employes i nvol ved in t hi S dispute are
respectively Curie and Employes Wit hi n t he meaning Of the Railway Lavor
Act, as approvedJune 21, 193k4;

That t hi s Pivision Of t he AdjustmentBoard ha6 j urisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not Vi 0l at ed.
AWARD

Claim denied.

RATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

M.

ecutive Secretary

ATTEST

L1

Dated atChi cago, Nlimois, this 29th day O June 1976.




